
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk
 

ASDV Shareholder Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2019.

4. Group of Companies' External Audit Findings and Action Plan 2018/2019  
(Pages 9 - 104)

To consider a report on the audits of the 2018-19 Annual Accounts for Orbitas, 
Transport Service Solutions, ANSA, Civicance, Skills and Growth Company and 
Engine of the North.

5. Recruitment of Co-opted Members to Shareholder Committee  (Pages 105 - 106)

To note the proposed timetable for the appointment of the co-opted members to the 
Shareholder Committee, and agree the interview panel members.

Public Document Pack



6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 
public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

7. ASDV Change Programme  

To receive a verbal update on progress with the ASDV Change Programme.

8. Feedback from Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting  

To receive verbal feedback from the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the progress report from the Shareholder Committee presented on 9th January 2020.

9. Review of Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 107 - 108)

To review the risk register maintained by the Committee in light of recent business.

Membership:  Councillors S Carter (Chairman), M Goldsmith (Vice-Chairman), S Handley, 
S Pochin and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the ASDV Shareholder Committee
held on Thursday, 28th November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Carter (Chairman)
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Pochin and L Smetham

Officers
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Asif Ibrahim, Head of Legal Services
Paul Goodwin, Finance Manager
Vicki Godfrey, Business Delivery Manager
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillor S Handley

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Pochin declared a non-pecuniary interest as a former Director 
of Engine of the North and the Skills and Growth Company.

Councillor L Smetham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a former 
Director of Orbitas.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of 14th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

26 GROUP OF COMPANIES' TRADING RESERVE 

The Committee gave further consideration to a draft report to the Portfolio 
Holder proposing the closure of the Trading Reserve and the transfer of 
monies to the Council’s General Fund Balance
[...]
nsidered as part of the ASDV Review and a further report be 
prepared in the event that any changes are proposed.

2. the Committee seeks assurances from the Portfolio Holder that there is 
an opportunity for future investment in ASDVs, and that there is no 
philosophical position on the part of the Council to remove ASDVs as 
an operating model.

Page 4



27 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

28 ASDV BUSINESS PLAN REVIEWS - ORBITAS BEREAVEMENT 
SERVICES LTD 

The Committee considered two high level business cases submitted by 
Orbitas.

The following attended the meeting to present the business cases and 
answer members’ questions:

Kevin Melling – Managing Director
Mark Darbyshire – Chief Operating Officer

At the conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman thanked the Orbitas 
representatives who then left the meeting. The Committee then considered 
the matter further.

The Committee noted a lack of financial information in relation to both 
business cases.

RESOLVED

That both business cases be supported in principle, subject to further 
detailed financial information and an assurance as to the accuracy of the 
figures quoted, and updated business cases be submitted to the 
Committee at its next meeting in January 2020.

(Note: Orbitas had since confirmed that the full cost of a proposed IT 
upgrade was as set out in that business case.)

29 ASDV BUSINESS PLAN REVIEWS - CONCLUSIONS 

The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the 
recent review of the 2020 business plans for Orbitas, TSS and ANSA with 
a view to the Committee providing strategic advice to the Portfolio Holder 
on whether or not to approve the business plans.

Page 5



The Committee had received information on the risk analysis and future 
growth strategy of ANSA as requested at the previous meeting.

RESOLVED

That the Committee recommends to the Portfolio Holder

1. That the Orbitas business plan be approved, but that the Portfolio 
Holder be asked to note the following:
(a) the Portfolio Holder is encouraged to ensure that future contractual 

arrangements are in place;
(b) the corporate structure of the company should be reviewed;
(c) details of future running costs should be sought; and
(d) the company should share its business plan with service 

commissioners.

2. That the TSS business plan be approved, but that the Portfolio Holder 
be asked to note the following:
(a) the Committee would like to see an expansion of FlexiLink and 

Special Educational Needs services; and
(b) consideration should be given to a rolling contract for the future.

3. That the ANSA business plan be approved.

30 ASDV GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered the governance arrangements relating to the 
appointment of Directors to the Boards of ASDVs.

The Committee noted the advice of officers that under the Articles of 
Association and Shareholder Agreements, ASDVs were able to appoint 
their own Directors in addition to those appointed by the Council. 

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to review the arrangements for 
the appointment of Directors to ASDV Boards and whether these should 
include the appointment of Directors who are not Borough Councillors.

31 NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The officers referred to the proposal for Cheshire East Council to move to 
a committee system form of governance and asked the Committee to 
consider how the shareholder function should be accommodated in any 
new arrangements.

Page 6



RESOLVED

That the Committee recommends that under any new committee system, 
there continue to be a separate shareholder committee which would report 
and make recommendations to the relevant service committee.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.52 pm

Councillor S Carter (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
ASDV Shareholder Committee 

Date of Meeting:  22 January 2020

Report Title: Group of Companies’ External Audit Findings and Action Plan 
2018/2019

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of findings from the 
Group of Companies’ external audit for 2018/19.  It identifies the key issues 
that have been considered by Grant Thornton before issuing their opinion 
on the single entity Company financial statements.  The individual company 
Audit Finding Reports are appended to this paper along with a summary in 
Appendix A.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Shareholder Committee receive and comment on the Audit 
Findings Reports for each Council-owned company for the year ending 31 
March 2019. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 
governance.  The Audit Findings Reports present findings, conclusions and 
recommendations from audit work undertaken relating to the financial year 
2018/19.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background

5.1. The auditors are responsible for giving an opinion on:

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



OFFICIAL

 Whether the accounts give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Company as at 31 March 2019;

 Whether they have been prepared properly in accordance with the 
United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and

 Whether they have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

5.2. The findings in relation to these areas are set out in each appended Audit 
Findings Reports – See Appendix B to G.

5.3. As the Company’s appointed auditors, representatives of Grant Thornton 
attended the respective Company Board meetings in October/November 
2019 to report their findings directly to the Company Directors.   A summary 
of findings are provided in Appendix A.

5.4. In accordance with paragraph 8.3 of each Company Shareholder 
Agreement, each Company is required to report its Annual Accounts and 
Audit report at its AGM to which the Shareholder is invited.  Ansa 
Environmental Services Ltd, Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd  and 
Transport Service Solutions Ltd each held an AGM in November 2019 to 
report and formally approve the Financial Statements with a Shareholder 
representative.  As a consequence of the decision made by Cheshire East 
Council to bring services back in house relating to Engine of the North Ltd, 
The Skills and Growth Company Ltd and Civicance Ltd, no AGM has been 
undertaken in 2019.   Normal practice has been for the Shareholders 
(CERF and CEBC) to declare a proxy vote at the AGM, which is a process 
recognised under Company Law and put in place by CEC Legal Services.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. Section 475 of the Companies Act 2006 provides that a company's 
annual accounts for a financial year must be audited in accordance with 
this Part unless the company is;

a. exempt from audit under section 477 (small companies), section 479A 
(subsidiary companies)] or section 480 (dormant companies); 

or 

b. is exempt from the requirements of this Part under section 482 (non 
profit-making companies subject to public sector audit).

Page 10



OFFICIAL

6.1.2 A company is not entitled to any such exemption unless its balance 
sheet contains a statement by the directors to that effect.

6.1.3 A company is not entitled to exemption under any of the provisions 
mentioned in subsection (1)(a) unless its balance sheet contains a statement 
by the directors to 
[...]
nto the future of its subsidiary companies is 
still ongoing.  The existence of an ongoing review into the company’s future 
creates uncertainty about its ability as a going concern.  At the planning stage, 
we therefore identified going concern as an area of focus of our audit.

Audit commentary
- The directors have assessed the suitability of the going concern 

assumption and in doing so have considered a period of not less than 
12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements.

- We have reviewed the companies 3 year budgets which shows that 
the companies have sufficient resources to continue in operation for 
the foreseeable future, assuming that no decisions to the contrary are 
made about its future by the council.

- The companies have also received a letter of support from the council 
which states that no decisions have yet been taken as to the 
implementation of any changes to the company an that, any such 
changes be initiated as a consequence of the wider ongoing strategic 
review by CEC, they confirm that sufficient resources will be made 
available to allow the company to meet its liabilities as they fall due.  
The letter covers a period of 12 months from the date the company 
approves its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

P
age 14



APPENDIX A

OFFICIAL
3

- On this basis, we concur with the management decision to prepare 
the financial statements on a going concern basis. 

Going concern – EOTN /SAGC
At the planning stage we identified going concern as an area of focus for our 
audit based on our awareness that Cheshire East Council was conducting an 
ongoing review into the future of its subsidiary companies, including Engine 
of the North and The Skills & Growth Company.

From discussions with management during the audit, we understand that a 
decision has now been taken that the services provided by EOTN/SAGC will be 
moved back into the Council and that the companies will cease to trade. 

Auditor comment
[...]
ose charged with governance, and which we set out in the table here. 

This document, the Audit Plan, outlines our audit strategy and plan to deliver the audit, while the 

Audit Findings will be issued prior to approval of the financial statements and will present key 

issues, findings and other matters arising from the audit, together with an explanation as to how 

these have been resolved.

We will communicate any adverse or unexpected findings affecting the audit on a timely basis, 

either informally or via an audit progress memorandum.

Respective responsibilities

As auditor we are responsible for performing the audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), which is 

directed towards forming and expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been 

prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or those charged with 

governance of their responsibilities.

P
age 103



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Skills & Growth Company Limited   |   31 March 2019

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 104



                                                                               

OFFICIAL

Shareholder Committee Meeting 22nd January 2020

Recruitment of Co-opted Members to ASDV Shareholder Committee

1. Proposed Timetable

Activity Date
Advertise the vacancy w/c 27th January 2020
Vacancy closes Friday 13th March 2020
Shortlist applicants Thursday 19th 14.00-16.00; or

26th March 2020 13.50-15.00
(whichever date the Committee meeting does not take place 
on)

Interviews Tuesday 21st April 202013.30 – 17.00; or
Friday 24th April 2020 9.00 – 14.30
(subject to availabilitiy of the interview panel 
representatives)

2. Nomination to Interview Panel 

Members of the Interview Panel - 
 Frank Jordan
 Councillor Steve Carter
 A nomination from the Shareholder Committee

3. Draft Press Release 

Overleaf.

Page 105 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

27 January, 2020

Council seeks candidates for ASDV Shareholder Committee roles 

Cheshire East Council is looking to recruit two residents to sit on a committee that helps 
govern three of it’s Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle (ASDV) companies, established 
to seek better value from service delivery.

The ASDV Shareholder Committee provides an independent and high-level focus on the 
performance and commissioning arrangements for ANSA Environmental Services Ltd, 
Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd, and Transport Service Solutions Ltd.

The committee will meet approximately six times in 2020/21 and candidates will be 
expected to serve for two years.  

Councillor Steve Carter, Chairman of the ASDV Shareholder Committee said: 

“We are looking for two individuals with strong commercial acumen. We would welcome 
applications from people with experience in financial management, business 
development and growth, and ideally an understanding of at least one of the sectors the 
companies operate in. 

Providing constructive challenge as part of the committee supports the council’s ambition 
for its group of companies to be innovative and income-generating.”

Candidates interested in joining the committee should be completely independent, should 
not be politically active or have a relationship with a councillor or a member of the three 
companies’ staff.

The closing date is 13th March 2020 and further information about the committee can be 
found on the council’s website at xxxxxx: 

Those interested in applying should contact the council’s Committee Coordinator, Vicki 
Godfrey, by phone: 01270 686124; or by email: vicki.godfrey@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

ENDS

Media relations officer: Michael Moore
Direct line: 01270 686581
Email: michael.moore@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 106

mailto:vicki.godfrey@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 107 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Group of Companies' External Audit Findings and Action Plan 2018/2019
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix A - Summary of Findings
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix B Audit Findings - Ansa (2019)
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix C Audit Findings - Orbitas (2019)
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix D Audit Findings - Transport Service Solutions (2019)
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix E Audit Findings - Civicance (2019)
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix F Audit Findings - Engine of the North (2019)
	Item 4 - Audit of Financial Statements - Appendix G Audit Findings - The Skills & Growth Company (2019)

	5 Recruitment of Co-opted Members to Shareholder Committee
	9 Review of Strategic Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the ASDV Shareholder Committee
held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Carter (Chairman)
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Handley, S Pochin and L Smetham

Officers
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Tracy Baldwin, Group Finance Manager
Julie Gregory, Legal Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Pochin declared a non-pecuniary interest as a former Director 
of Engine of the North and the Skills and Growth Company.

Councillor L Smetham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a former 
Director of Orbitas.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That

1. the minutes of the meeting of 28th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record; 

2. it be noted that in relation to the ASDV business plan reviews there 
would be a report back to the Committee after the Portfolio Holder had 
taken his decision; and

3. a report be submitted to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee 
on the criteria for appointing Directors to the boards of Council-owned 
companies, taking into account proportionality and geographical area. 



34 GROUP OF COMPANIES' EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS AND ACTION 
PLAN 2018/2019 

The Committee considered a report on the audits of the 2018-19 Annual 
Accounts for Orbitas, Transport Service Solutions, ANSA, Civicance, Skills 
and Growth Company and Engine of the North.

The companies’ appointed auditors, Grant Thornton, had attended the 
respective company Board meetings in October/November 2019 to report 
their findings direct to the company Directors. A summary of their findings 
was set out at Appendix A to the report.

With regard to ANSA, the Committee expressed concern that a tripartite 
agreement had still not been put in place.

The Committee noted the audit findings in relation to the retention of 
signed resignation letters. It also felt that every company should have a 
formal letter in place to agree the management fee with the Council.

RESOLVED

That

1. the audit findings reports for each Council-owned company for the year 
ending 31 March 2019 be received and the recommendations therein 
be supported; and

2. the officers involved with the audit be thanked.

35 RECRUITMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO SHAREHOLDER 
COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the proposed timetable and arrangements for 
the appointment of co-opted members to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That

1. the timetable for the recruitment of co-opted members be approved as 
amended as follows:

Vacancy advertised w/c 27th January 2020

Vacancy closed 13th March 2020

Applicants shortlisted 26th March 2020 (1.30 pm – 3.00 pm)

Interviews held 23rd April 2020 at 11.30 am



2. the interview panel comprise the following:

Councillor Steve Carter
Councillor Lesley Smetham
Frank Jordan

3. the draft press release be approved subject to an amendment to say 
that there would be no salary or remuneration associated with the 
appointments but that normal expenses would be reimbursed.

36 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

37 ASDV CHANGE PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a verbal update on progress with the ASDV 
Change Programme.

A change programme timeline was circulated at the meeting.

Two key activities for ANSA were outlined, and the future structure of the 
company was discussed. A report on the matter would be submitted to 
Cabinet in March following consideration by the Committee.

RESOLVED

That

1. the change programme timeline and the proposals in relation to ANSA 
be noted; and

2. a special meeting of the Committee be held on 14th February 2020 at 
2.00 pm to consider the draft report for the March Cabinet meeting.

38 FEEDBACK FROM CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

The Committee received a verbal report back from the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress report from the 
Shareholder Committee presented on 9th January 2020.



RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

39 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Committee reviewed the risk register for the ASDV group of 
companies.

RESOLVED

That

1. the risk register be noted; and

2. the register be amended to include a focus on resident benefit/service 
in addition to growth.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.14 pm

Councillor S Carter (Chairman)


